DESCRIPTION
MICRO SWITCH NT Series toggle
switches meet the need for a rugged,
cost-effective toggle switch. Quality
construction features include a seal
between the toggle lever and bushing
and between the cover and case. These
switches are suitable for applications in

ZX SERIES
MICRO SWITCH NT Commercial-Grade Toggle  Switches Datasheet   |   sps.honeywell.com/ast   |   4
TABLE 4. NT (STEP BASE) 2-POSITION ORDER GUIDE
CIRCUITS MADE WITH TOGGLE AT: CATALOG LISTING (STANDARD LEVER)
PULL-TO-UNLOCK LEVER
(ADD SUFFIX TO STANDARD LEVER LISTING)**NO. OF POLES KEYWAY POSITION OPPOSITE KEYWAY UL RATING CODE ELECT. RATING CODE SCREW SOLDER QUICK CONNECT
1 OFF 2-3 L191 1 1NT1-2 11NT1-2 1NT91-2 D, F, G
1-2 2-3 L191 1 1NT1-3 11NT1-3 1NT91-3 D, F, G
OFF* 2-3 L192 2 1NT1-4 11NT1-4 1NT91-4 F
1-2* OFF L192 2 1NT1-6 11NT1-6 1NT91-6 F
1-2* 2-3 L192 2 1NT1-8 11NT1-8 1NT91-8 F
2 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 2NT1-2 12NT1-2 2NT91-2 D, F, G
1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 2NT1-3 12NT1-3 2NT91-3 F
OFF* 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 2NT1-4 12NT1-4 2NT91-4 F
1-2, 4-5* OFF L192 4 2NT1-6 12NT1-6 2NT91-6 D, F, G
1-2, 4-5* 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 2NT1-8 12NT1-8 2NT91-8 F
4 OFF 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L191 5 4NT1-2 14NT1-2 4NT91-2 D, F, G
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L191 5 4NT1-3 14NT1-3 4NT91-3 F
OFF* 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L192 6 4NT1-4 14NT1-4 4NT91-4 F
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11* OFF L192 6 4NT1-6 14NT1-6 4NT91-6 D, F, G
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11* 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L192 6 4NT1-8 14NT1-8 4NT91-8 F
* These positions are momentary. All others are maintained.
** See page 17 for locking configurations.
TABLE 5. NT (STEP BASE) 2-POSITION ORDER GUIDE • PANEL STAND-OFF FEATURE
CIRCUITS MADE WITH TOGGLE AT: CATALOG LISTING (STANDARD LEVER)
NO. OF POLES KEYWAY POSITION OPPOSITE KEYWAY UL RATING CODE ELECT. RATING CODE SCREW TERMINALS
1 OFF 2-3 L191 1 61NT1-2
1-2 2-3 L191 1 61NT1-3
1-2* OFF L192 2 61NT1-6
1-2* 2-3 L192 2 61NT1-8
2 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 62NT1-2
1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 62NT1-3
1-2, 4-5* OFF L192 4 62NT1-6
1-2, 4-5* 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 62NT1-8
* These positions are momentary. All others are maintained.
TABLE 6. NT (STEP BASE) 3-POSITION ORDER GUIDE • PANEL STAND-OFF FEATURE
CIRCUITS MADE WITH TOGGLE AT: CATALOG LISTING (STANDARD LEVER)
NO. OF POLES KEYWAY POSITION CENTER POSITION OPPOSITE KEYWAY UL RATING CODE
ELECT. RATING
CODE
SCREW TERMINALS
1 1-2 OFF 2-3 L191 1 61NT1-1
1-2* OFF 2-3* L192 2 61NT1-7
2 1-2, 4-5 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 62NT1-1
1-2, 4-5* OFF 2-3, 5-6* L192 4 62NT1-7
*These positions are momentary. All others are maintained.
MICRO SWITCH SUBMINIATURE BASIC SWITCHES
ZX SERIES
MICRO SWITCH NT Commercial-Grade Toggle  Switches Datasheet   |   sps.honeywell.com/ast   |   5
TABLE 7. NT (STEP BASE) 3-POSITION ORDER GUIDE
CIRCUITS MADE WITH TOGGLE AT: CATALOG LISTING (STANDARD LEVER)
PULL-TO-UNLOCK LEVER
(ADD SUFFIX TO STANDARD LEVER LISTING)***NO. OF POLES KEYWAY POSITION CENTER KEYWAY OPPOSITE KEYWAY UL RATING CODE ELECT. RATING CODE SCREW SOLDER QUICK CONNECT
1 1-2 OFF 2-3 L191 1 1NT1-1 11NT1-1 1NT91-1 ALL TYPES
1-2* OFF 2-3 L192 2 1NT1-5 11NT1-5 1NT91-5 E, F, K, L, M, N
1-2* OFF 2-3* L192 2 1NT1-7 11NT1-7 1NT91-7 E, L, N
NONE** OFF 2-3 L191 1 1NT1-21 11NT1-21 1NT91-21 E, F, K, M
NONE** 1-2 2-3 L191 1 1NT1-31 11NT1-31 1NT91-31 E, F, K, M
NONE** 1-2 2-3* L192 2 1NT1-51 11NT1-51 1NT91-51 E
1-2* OFF NONE** L192 2 1NT1-61 11NT1-61 1NT91-61 E
2 1-2, 4-5 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 2NT1-1 12NT1-1 2NT91-1 ALL TYPES
1-2, 4-5* OFF 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 2NT1-5 12NT1-5 2NT91-5 E, F, K, L, M, N
1-2, 4-5* OFF 2-3, 5-6* L192 4 2NT1-7 12NT1-7 2NT91-7 E, L, N
NONE* OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 2NT1-21 12NT1-21 2NT91-21 E, F, K, M
NONE** 1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 2NT1-31 12NT1-31 2NT91-31 E, F, K, M
NONE** 1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6* L192 4 2NT1-51 12NT1-51 2NT91-51 E
1-2, 4-5* OFF NONE** L192 4 2NT1-61 12NT1-61 2NT91-61 E
1-2, 4-5 2-3, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 2NT1-12 12NT1-12 2NT91-12 ALL TYPES
1-2, 4-5 1-2, 5-6 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 2NT1-10 12NT1-10 2NT91-10 ALL TYPES
1-2, 4-5* 1-2, 5-6 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 2NT1-50 12NT1-50 2NT91-50 E, F, K, L, M, N
1-2, 4-5* 1-2, 5-6 2-3, 5-6* L192 4 2NT1-70 12NT1-70 2NT91-70 E, L, N
4 1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11 OFF 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L191 5 4NT1-1 14NT1-1 4NT91-1 ALL TYPES
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11* OFF 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L192 6 4NT1-5 14NT1-5 4NT91-5 E, F, K, L, M, N
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11* OFF 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12* L192 6 4NT1-7 14NT1-7 4NT91-7 E, L, N
NONE* OFF 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L191 5 4NT1-21 14NT1-21 4NT91-21 E, F, K, M
NONE** 1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L191 5 4NT1-31 14NT1-31 4NT91-31 E, F, K, M
NONE** 1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12* L192 6 4NT1-51 14NT1-51 4NT91-51 E
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11* OFF NONE** L192 6 4NT1-61 14NT1-61 4NT91-61 E
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11 2-3, 4-5, 7-8, 11-12 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L191 5 4NT1-12 14NT1-12 4NT91-12 ALL TYPES
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11 2-3, 4-5 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L191 5 4NT1-10 14NT1-10 4NT91-10 ALL TYPES
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11* 2-3, 4-5, 7-8, 11-12 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12 L192 6 4NT1-50 14NT1-50 4NT91-50 E, F, K, L, M, N
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11* 2-3, 4-5 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12* L192 6 4NT1-70 14NT1-70 4NT91-70 E, L, N
1-2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11* 2-3, 4-5, 7-8, 11-12 2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 11-12* L192 6 4NT1-72 – – E, L, N
* These positions are momentary. All others are maintained.
** Toggle lever is blocked from these products. Toggle becomes 2-position, with center being one extreme position.
*** See page 17 for locking configurations.
MICRO SWITCH COMMERCIAL-GRADE TOGGLE SWITCHES
NT SERIES
MICRO SWITCH NT Commercial-Grade Toggle Switches Datasheet   |   sps.honeywell.com/ast   |   6
TABLE 8. NT (FLAT BASE) 2-POSITION ORDER GUIDE
CIRCUITS MADE WITH TOGGLE AT:
CATALOG LISTING
(STANDARD LEVER)
NO. OF
POLES
KEYWAY POSITION OPPOSITE KEYWAY UL RATING CODE
ELECT. RATING
CODE
QUICK CONNECT
1 OFF 2-3 L191 1 31NT91-2
1-2 2-3 L191 1 31NT91-3
OFF** 2-3 L192 2 31NT91-4
1-2** OFF L192 2 31NT91-6
1-2** 2-3 L192 2 31NT91-8
2 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-2
1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-3
OFF* 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 32NT91-4
1-2, 4-5** OFF L192 4 32NT91-6
1-2, 4-5** 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 32NT91-8
** These positions are momentary. All others are maintained.
TABLE 9. NT (FLAT BASE) 2-POSITION ORDER GUIDE • PANEL STAND-OFF FEATURE
CIRCUITS MADE WITH TOGGLE AT:
CATALOG LISTING
(STANDARD LEVER)
NO. OF
POLES
KEYWAY POSITION OPPOSITE KEYWAY UL RATING CODE
ELECT. RATING
CODE
QUICK CONNECT
1 OFF 2-3 L191 1 631NT91-2
1-2** 2-3 L191 1 631NT91-3
OFF 2-3 L192 2 631NT91-4
1-2** OFF L192 2 631NT91-6
1-2** 2-3 L192 2 631NT91-8
2 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 632NT91-2
1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 632NT91-3
OFF** 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 632NT91-4
1-2, 4-5** OFF L192 4 632NT91-6
1-2, 4-5** 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 632NT91-8
** These positions are momentary. All others are maintained.
TABLE 10. NT (FLAT BASE) Z-POSITION ORDER GUIDE • PANEL STAND-OFF FEATURE
NO. OF POLES KEYWAY POSITION
19PA168-NT 2-pole connector
19PA169-NT 1-pole connector, same package size as 2-pole connector
MICRO SWITCH COMMERCIAL-GRADE TOGGLE SWITCHES
NT SERIES
MICRO SWITCH NT Commercial-Grade Toggle Switches Datasheet   |   sps.honeywell.com/ast   |   7
TABLE 11. NT (FLAT BASE) 3-POSITION ORDER GUIDE
CIRCUITS MADE WITH TOGGLE AT:
CATALOG
LISTING
(STANDARD
LEVER)
NO. OF
POLES
KEYWAY
POSITION
CENTER
POSITION
OPPOSITE
KEYWAY
UL RATING
CODE
ELECT. RATING
CODE
QUICK
CONNECT
1 1-2 OFF 2-3 L191 1 31NT91-1
1-2** OFF 2-3 L192 2 31NT91-5
1-2** OFF 2-3** L192 2 31NT91-7
NONE*** OFF 2-3 L191 1 31NT91-21
NONE*** 1-2 2-3 L191 1 31NT91-31
NONE*** 1-2 2-3** L192 2 31NT91-51
1-2** OFF NONE*** L192 2 31NT91-61
2 1-2, 4-5 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-1
1-2, 4-5** OFF 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 32NT91-5
1-2, 4-5** OFF 2-3, 5-6** L192 4 32NT91-7
NONE*** OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-21
NONE*** 1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-31
NONE*** 1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6** L192 4 32NT91-51
1-2, 4-5** OFF NONE*** L192 4 32NT91-61
1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-12
1-2, 4-5 1-2, 5-6 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-10
1-2, 4-5** 1-2, 5-6 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 32NT91-50
1-2, 4-5** 1-2, 5-6 2-3, 5-6** L192 4 32NT91-70
** These positions are momentary. All others are maintained.
*** Toggle lever is blocked from these positions. Toggle becomes 2-position, with center being one extreme position.
TABLE 12. NT (FLAT BASE) 3-POSITION ORDER GUIDE • PANEL STAND-OFF FEATURE
CIRCUITS MADE WITH TOGGLE AT:
CATALOG
LISTING
(STANDARD
LEVER)
NO. OF
POLES
KEYWAY
POSITION
CENTER
POSITION
OPPOSITE
KEYWAY
UL RATING
CODE
ELECT. RATING
CODE
QUICK
CONNECT
1 1-2** OFF 2-3** L192 2 631NT91-7
1-2 OFF 2-3 L191 1 631NT91-1
1-2** OFF 2-3 L191 2 631NT91-5
2 1-2, 4-5 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 632NT91-1
1-2, 4-5** OFF 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 632NT91-5
1-2, 4-5** OFF 2-3, 5-6** L192 4 632NT91-7
1-2, 4-5** 1-2, 5-6 2-3, 5-6** L192 4 632NT91-70
** These positions are momentary. All others are maintained.
MICRO SWITCH COMMERCIAL-GRADE TOGGLE SWITCHES
NT SERIES